Chapter DCF 55

SUBSIDIZED GUARDIANSHIP

DCF 55.01	Authority and purpose.	DCF 55.09	Supplemental payments under subsidized guardianship agreements
DCF 55.02	Definitions.		entered into before July 1, 2011.
DCF 55.03	Eligibility.	DCF 55.10	Review of eligibility for subsidized guardianship payments.
DCF 55.04	Procedure to inform prospective guardians.	DCF 55.11	Appeals.
DCF 55.05	Eligibility determination and documentation in child's permanency	DCF 55.12	Interim caretaker.
	plan.	DCF 55.125	Successor guardian.
DCF 55.06	Subsidized guardianship agreement.	DCF 55.13	Background check of interim caretaker or prospective successor
DCF 55.07	Amount of monthly payment.		guardian and nonclient residents.
DCF 55.08	Amendment to adjust payment amount.		

Note: This chapter was created as an emergency rule, EmR1212, effective September 3, 2012.

DCF 55.01 Authority and purpose. This chapter specifies procedures for agencies to provide subsidized guardianship payments under s. 48.623, Stats., or a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into under s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats., to support legal permanence for care of children in any of the following:

- (1) Guardianships under s. 48.977, Stats.
- **(2)** Guardianships under a Wisconsin tribal law that is substantially similar to s. 48.977, Stats., and as provided for in an agreement that includes the purpose of making subsidized guardianship payments to a guardian of an Indian child and that is made between a tribe and a county or, in a county having a population of 750.000 or more, between a tribe and the department.

Note: Before July 1, 2011, the Bureau of Milwaukee Child Welfare administered a subsidized guardianship demonstration project that was authorized by a federal waiver and s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats.

History: CR: 12-045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6-1-13.

DCF 55.02 Definitions. In this chapter:

- (1) "Agency" means a county department of social services under s. 46.22, Stats.; a county department of human services under s. 46.23, Stats.; or, in a county having a population of 750,000 or more, the department.
- (2) "Background information disclosure" means the form prescribed by the department on which a person provides information for purposes of the background check under s. 48.685, Stats.

Note: Form DCF-F-2978-E, *Background Information Disclosure*, is available in the forms section of the department website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

- (3) "Child" means a person less than 18 years of age, except as provided in s. DCF 55.10 (4).
- (4) "Department" means the department of children and families.
- **(5)** "Division of hearings and appeals" means a division in the department of administration.
 - (5m) "Final substantiated finding" means all of the following:
- (a) A final determination made after January 1, 2015, that a person has abused or neglected a child under s. 48.981 (3) (c) 5m., Stats., and s. DCF 40.04 if the final determination has not been reversed or modified on appeal.
- (b) A determination made before January 1, 2015, that a person has abused or neglected a child under s. 48.981 (3) (c) 4., Stats., if the determination has not been reversed or modified on appeal.
- **(6)** "Interim caretaker" means a person seeking or receiving payments under s. 48.623 (6) (am), Stats.
- (7) "Like-kin" means a person who has a significant emotional relationship with the child or the child's family and to whom any of the following applies:
- (a) Prior to the child's placement in out-of-home care, the person had an existing relationship with the child or the child's family that is similar to a familial relationship.

- (b) During the child's placement in out-of-home care, the person developed a relationship with the child or the child's family that is similar to a familial relationship and all of the following apply:
- 1. The person is a foster parent who has had a relationship with the child for at least 2 years.
 - 2. The child is 14 years of age or older.
- 3. The child has been placed in out-of-home care for 15 out of the last 22 months.
- 4. The agency or court determines that placement with a fit and willing relative is not in the child's best interest.
- (8) "Nonclient resident" has the same meaning as in s. DCF 12.02 (18).
- **(9)** "Out–of–home care" for the purpose of sub. (7) means physical custody of a child or juvenile under any of the following paragraphs:
- (a) Sections 48.205 (1), 48.207, 48.208, 48.209, 48.21, 48.32, 48.345, 48.357, 48.363, or 48.365, Stats., or a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law.
- (b) Sections 938.205 (1), 938.207, 938.208, 938.209, 938.21, 938.32, 938.345, 938.357, 938.363, or 938.365, Stats., or a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law.
- (c) A voluntary placement agreement under s. 48.63 (1), Stats., or a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law.
- (10) "Permanency plan" has the same meaning as in ss. 48.38 (1) (b) and 938.38 (1) (b), Stats.

Note: Sections 48.38 (1) and 938.38 (1) (b) provide that "permanency plan" means "a plan designed to ensure that a child is reunified with the child's family whenever appropriate, or that the child quickly attains a placement or home providing long–term stability."

- (11) "Relative" has the same meaning as in s. 48.02 (15), Stats.
- (12) "Subsidized guardianship payment" means a payment pursuant to an agreement between an agency and a guardian entered into under s. 48.623, Stats., or s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats.
- (13) "Supplemental payment" means the portion of a subsidized guardianship payment that is based on a child's identified needs.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; CR 16–014: cr. (5m), am. (8) Register June 2016 No. 726, eff. 7–1–16; EmR1632: emerg. am. (3), (6), renum. (7) to (7) (intro.), (a) and am., cr. (7) (b), r. and recr. (11), eff. 11–18–16; CR 16–048: am. (3), (6), renum. (7) to (7) (intro.), (a) and am., cr. (7) (b), r. and recr. (11) Register April 2017 No. 736, eff. 5–1–17; CR 21–107: am. (2), (5m) (b) Register June 2022 No. 798, eff. 7–1–22.

- **DCF 55.03 Eligibility.** (1) CHILD AND GUARDIAN. An agency shall provide monthly subsidized guardianship payments to a guardian of a child under s. 48.977 (2), Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2), if the agency determines that all of the following apply:
 - (a) The child meets all of the following conditions:

- 1. The child has been removed from the child's home under any of the following:
- a. A voluntary agreement under s. 48.63, Stats., or a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law.
- b. A Wisconsin court order or a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal court order containing a finding that continued placement of the child in the child's home would be contrary to the welfare of the child.
- 2. The child has been residing in the home of the prospective guardian for not less than 6 consecutive months immediately before guardianship is established.
- 3. Adoption of the child or return of the child to the child's home is not in the child's best interests.
- The child demonstrates a strong attachment to the guardian.
- 5. If the child is 14 years of age or over, the child has been consulted regarding the guardianship arrangement.
 - (b) The guardian meets all of the following conditions:
- 1. The guardian is a relative of the child or like-kin to the child.
- The guardian has a strong commitment to caring permanently for the child.
- 3. For not less than 6 consecutive months immediately before being named as the guardian of the child, the prospective guardian has been licensed as a foster parent and the prospective guardian and all nonclient residents in the guardian's home have met the background check requirements specified in s. 48.685, Stats., and ss. DCF 56.05 (1) (f) and 56.055.
- 4. Before being named as the guardian of the child, the prospective guardian entered into a subsidized guardianship agreement with the agency under s. DCF 55.06.
- (c) An order under s. 48.345, 48.357, 48.363, 48.365, 938.345, 938.357, 938.363, or 938.365, Stats., or a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal court order placing the child, or continuing the placement of the child, outside of the child's home has been terminated, or any proceeding in which the child has been adjudged to be in need of protection or services specified in s. 48.977 (2) (a), Stats., has been dismissed as provided in s. 48.977 (3r) (a), Stats., or a substantially similar proceeding under Wisconsin tribal law has been dismissed.
- (d) If the agency knows or has reason to know that the child is an Indian child, the Indian child's parent, Indian custodian, and tribe have been provided with notice of the child's placement in the home of the guardian under s. 48.977 (4) (c) 2m., Stats., and the court has found under s. 48.977 (4) (g) 4., Stats., that the home of the guardian is in compliance with the order of placement preference under s. 48.028 (7) (b), Stats., or, if applicable, s. 48.028 (7) (c), Stats., unless the court found good cause, as described in s. 48.028 (7) (e), Stats., for departing from that order.
- (2) SIBLINGS. An agency shall also provide subsidized guardianship payments for the care of a sibling of a child who meets the conditions under sub. (1) (a), regardless of whether the sibling meets these conditions if the agency and the guardian agree on the appropriateness of placing the sibling in the home of the guardian.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; CR 16–014: am. (1) (b) 3. Register June 2016 No. 726, eff. 7–1–16; EmR 1632: emerg. am. (1) (c), eff. 11–18–16; CR 16–048: am. (1) (c) Register April 2017 No. 736, eff. 5–1–17: CR 21–107: am. (1) (a) 1. (intro.), b., 3. Register June 2022 No. 798, eff. 7–1–22; correction in (1) (b) 3. made under s. 35.17, Stats., Register June 2022 No. 798.

DCF 55.04 Procedure to inform prospective guardians. (1) An agency shall explain to each foster parent who is a relative of or like–kin to a foster child for whom the foster parent is providing care and maintenance the foster parent's eligibility for services and the expectations involved with the following permanency options for the child:

(a) Adoption with adoption assistance under s. 48.975, Stats., and ch. DCF 50.

- (b) Guardianship under s. 48.977, Stats., with subsidized guardianship payments under s. 48.623, Stats., and this chapter.
- (c) Guardianship under s. 48.977, Stats., with long-term kinship care payments under s. 48.57 (3n), Stats., and ch. DCF 58.
 - (d) Guardianship under s. 48.9795, Stats.
- (2) An agency shall use a form prescribed by the department to explain the permanency options under sub. (1), and the relative or like–kin foster parent shall sign the form acknowledging that the options have been explained to the foster parent following the explanation. The agency shall retain a signed copy of the form and attach the signed form to the subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06 if the relative or like–kin foster parent decides to pursue subsidized guardianship for the child.

Note: Form DCF-F-CFS2797, Permanency Options in Brief, is available in the forms section of the department website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708–8916.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; correction in (1) (d) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register September 2020 No. 777; CR 21–107: am. (1) (intro.), (2) Regisgter June 2022 No. 798, eff. 7–1–22.

- **DCF 55.05** Eligibility determination and documentation in child's permanency plan. (1) For a child whose permanency plan will include placement with a guardian and the receipt of subsidized guardianship payments, an agency shall provide a description of all of the following on a form prescribed by the department:
- (a) The efforts that the agency has made to return the child to the child's home and the reasons the agency has determined that return to the home is not in the child's best interests.
- (b) The steps the agency has taken to determine that adoption is not in the child's best interests and the reasons why adoption is not being pursued, including the efforts the agency has made to discuss adoption by the prospective guardian as a more permanent alternative to guardianship and documentation of the reasons the prospective guardian has chosen not to pursue adoption.
- (c) Reasons a permanent placement with a subsidized guardianship arrangement is in the child's best interests, including the ability of the prospective guardian to manage the child's relationship with the child's parents.
- (d) If the child is an Indian child, a description of how the guardianship meets the requirements for placement preferences under s. 48.028 (7) (b), Stats., or if applicable, s. 48.028 (7) (c), Stats., unless good cause is determined under s. 48.028 (7) (e), Stats.
- (e) The ways in which the eligibility requirements for subsidized guardianship payments under s. DCF 55.03 are met.
- (f) Reasons for any separation of siblings during the placement with the guardian.
- (g) The efforts made by the agency to discuss the subsidized guardianship arrangement with the child's parents or reasons why efforts were not made.

Note: Form DCF-F-2691, Subsidized Guardianship Eligibility Determination and Permanency Plan Addendum, is available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708–8916.

- (2) The agency shall enter the completed form under sub. (1) in the child's permanency plan and submit the form to the court with the court report under s. 48.977 (4) (e), Stats.
- **(3)** If a person submits to the agency a written request for a determination of eligibility for subsidized guardianship payments, the agency shall provide a written determination of eligibility to the person no later than 30 days after receiving the request. The determination shall include a notice of the person's right to appeal the agency determination under s. DCF 55.11.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; CR 21–107: am. (1) (a), (c) Register June 2022 No. 798, eff. 7–1–22.

DCF 55.06 Subsidized guardianship agreement. (1) An agency shall enter into a written, signed subsidized guardianship agreement with a prospective guardian before

guardianship is established under s. 48.977, Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2), and before providing subsidized guardianship payments to the guardian. The agency shall provide the prospective guardian with a copy of the signed agreement.

- (2) The subsidized guardianship agreement shall be on a form prescribed by the department and specify all of the following:
- (a) The amount of the monthly subsidized guardianship payments that will be provided under the agreement.
- (b) The manner in which subsidized guardianship payments may be adjusted periodically based on the circumstances of the guardian and needs of the child, in consultation with the guardian.
- (c) A description of any additional services and assistance that the child or guardian will be eligible for under the agreement and the procedures by which the guardian may apply for the additional services and assistance as needed.
- (d) That the agency will pay or reimburse the total cost of non-recurring expenses directly related to obtaining guardianship of the child, not to exceed \$2,000, including court costs, attorney fees, and other reasonable and necessary expenses.
- (e) That the agreement will remain in effect without regard to the state of residence of the guardian.
- (f) That medical assistance provided under Title XIX of the Social Security Act of 1935, as amended, is available to the child as follows:
- 1. Medical assistance will be provided in accordance with the procedures of the state in which the child resides, except if a child receiving subsidized guardianship payments from an agency in Wisconsin is not eligible for medical assistance in the child's state of residence, the child is eligible for Wisconsin's medical assistance program under ss. 49.43 to 49.497, Stats.
- 2. Medical assistance may not be used as primary insurance coverage for care of a child that is covered by a guardian's private health insurance. A prospective guardian shall complete a form prescribed by the department of health services to provide information on any private health insurance coverage before guardianship is established under s. 48.977, Stats., or a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law.

Note: Form HCF–10115, BadgerCare Plus/Medicaid Health Insurance Information, is available in the forms section of the Department of Health Services website, http://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov, or from the Division of Health Care Access and Accountability, P.O. Box 309 Madison, WI 53701–0309.

- (g) The agency's responsibility to release medical, educational, and other historical information the agency has about the child to the prospective guardian, in accordance with applicable law.
- (h) That if any of the following occur, the guardian shall notify the agency within 10 calendar days of the effective date:
 - 1. The guardian's address changes.
 - 2. There is a change in the child's guardian.
 - 3. The child enters the military.
 - 4. The child gets married.
 - 5. The child is no longer living in the home of the guardian.
 - 6. The child is deceased.
- 7. The child completes high school or an equivalent educational program after reaching 18 years of age.
- 8. If the child is covered by the guardian's health insurance and the guardian's health insurance benefits change or if the child was not covered by the guardian's health insurance and becomes covered.
- 9. The guardian is no longer supporting the child or is no longer legally responsible for supporting the child.
- 10. The child is placed outside the guardian's home at public expense.
 - 11. The child's parent is residing with the guardian.

- (i) The guardian's responsibility to complete and return to the agency the annual review questionnaire under s. DCF 55.10 (3) in a timely manner to allow the agency to determine whether the child and guardian remain eligible for subsidized guardianship payments.
- (j) A description of the terms upon which the subsidized guardianship agreement may terminate under s. DCF 55.10 (5) (bm) 2.
- (k) That an agency may recover any overpayment of subsidized guardianship payments from a current or former guardian by any legal means as determined by the agency. An overpayment to a guardian who continues to receive subsidized guardianship payments may be recovered by reducing the amount of the person's monthly payment.
- (L) That the guardian may be eligible for adoption assistance under s. 48.975, Stats., and 42 USC 673 for care of the child if the guardian later decides to adopt the child. In determining eligibility for adoption assistance, the placement of the child in the home of the guardian and any subsidized guardianship payments will be considered to have never been made.
- (m) That the guardian may name a prospective successor guardian of the child to assume the duty and authority of guardianship upon the death or incapacity of the guardian. The prospective successor guardian would be eligible for monthly subsidized guardianship payments only if the conditions specified in s. 48.623 (6) (bm), Stats., and s. DCF 55.125 are met and the court appoints the successor guardian to assume the duty and authority of guardianship under s. 48.977 (5m), Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2).
- **(3)** An agency shall use a form prescribed by the department to amend a subsidized guardianship agreement with a guardian to include a prospective successor guardian.

Note: Form DCF-F-CFS2365, *Subsidized Guardianship Agreement*, is available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708–8916.

Note: Form DCF-F-5038-E, Amended Subsidized Guardianship Agreement to Include Successor Guardian, is available in the forms section of the department website, http://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison, WI 53708-8916.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; EmR1632: emerg. cr. (2) (h) 11., (m), (3), eff. 11–18–16; CR 16–048: cr. (2) (h) 11., (m), (3) Register April 2017 No. 736, eff. 5–1–17; correction in (2) (j) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register April 2017 No. 736

DCF 55.07 Amount of monthly payment. (1) AMOUNT IN AGREEMENT. The amount of a subsidized guardianship payment shall be the amount in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06 or as adjusted by an amendment to the subsidized guardianship agreement signed by

both the guardian and the agency under s. DCF 55.08.

- **(2)** INITIAL AMOUNT. (a) 1. The monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount in an initial subsidized guardianship agreement entered into on or after July 1, 2011, shall equal the amount of the monthly foster care payment received by the prospective guardian for the care of the child under s. DCF 56.23 in the month immediately preceding the month in which the guardianship is ordered.
- 2. Notwithstanding subd. 1., the monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount may be less than the amount under subd. 1. if agreed to by the prospective guardian and specified in the subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06.
- (b) The supplemental payment amount based on the child's identified needs and included in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement shall be determined under s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) if the child has needs that have been identified as moderate or intensive in the areas listed in s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) 1. a. to e.

Note: Under s. 48.62 (4), Stats., and s. DCF 56.23 (1) (c), no supplemental payment may be paid to a foster parent who operates a Level 1 foster home.

(3) ADJUSTMENT OF MONTHLY PAYMENT. (a) The amount of a monthly payment to a guardian may be adjusted periodically

based on the circumstances of the guardian and the needs of the child under s. DCF 55.08, in consultation with the guardian.

(b) Notwithstanding par. (a), the amount of a monthly subsidized guardianship payment to a guardian may not be adjusted under s. DCF 55.08 if the prospective guardian's foster home was certified at Level 1 under s. DCF 56.13 (3) on the date that the prospective guardian signed the subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06.

Note: The adjustment of a monthly payment is an adjustment to the supplemental payment, which a guardian is not eligible to receive if the guardian's foster home was certified at Level 1.

History: CR: 12-045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6-1-13.

DCF 55.08 Amendment to adjust payment amount.

- (1) SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN CIRCUMSTANCES. In this section, "substantial change in circumstances" means that a documented change has occurred regarding the child in one or more areas of identified needs, including physical, behavioral, or emotional needs, that would result in a change in a supplemental payment determined under one of the following:
- (a) For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into before July 1, 2011, under s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats., the amount determined under s. DCF 55.09.
- (b) For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into on or after July 1, 2011, under s. 48.623, Stats., the amount determined under s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) if the child has needs that have been identified as moderate or intensive in the areas listed in s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) 1. a. to e.

Note: Under s. DCF 55.07 (3) (b), a guardian who was a foster parent who operated a Level 1 foster home on the date that the subsidized guardianship agreement was signed is not eligible for an amendment to adjust the subsidized guardianship payment amount

- (2) TIMING OF REQUEST. A guardian who is receiving monthly subsidized guardianship payments pursuant to an initial or amended subsidized guardianship agreement may request that the agreement be amended to increase the amount of those payments if the guardian believes that there has been a substantial change in circumstances and the timing of the request is any of the following:
 - (a) Not less than 12 months after any of the following occurred:
- 1. The guardianship was established under s. 48.977, Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2).
- 2. A previous request for an amendment to the subsidized guardianship agreement was denied.
- (b) Within 120 days before the expiration date of an amendment to the subsidized guardianship agreement.
- **(3)** GUARDIAN REQUEST. To request an amendment to the subsidized guardianship agreement, the guardian shall do all of the following:
- (a) Complete and return the request for subsidized guardianship amendment form prescribed by the department to document the guardian's observations of the child's physical, behavioral, and emotional needs.

Note: When a guardian contacts the agency about a possible amendment, the agency sends the guardian at least 2 sets of the applicable forms. The forms are available in the forms section of the department website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708–8916.

For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into before July 1, 2011, the agency sends all of the following forms:

DCF-F-2813-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request —Established Before July 1, 2011.
DCF-F-2783-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request —Confirmation

of Needs Behavioral Characteristics.

DCF-F-2784-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation

DCF-F-2/84-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Physical/Personal Care Characteristics.

DCF-F-2785-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Emotional Characteristics.

For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into on or after July 1, 2011, the agency sends all of the following forms that apply to the child's age: $\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2$

DCF-F-2781-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Complete Documentation Request.

- DCF-F-2867-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Age Birth to 5 Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) Version.
- DCF-F-2868-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Age 5 to 17 Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) Version.
- DCF-F-2869-E Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Confirmation of Needs Emotional Characteristics (Age Birth to 5).
- DCF-F-2870-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Confirmation of Needs Emotional Characteristics (Age 5 to 17).
- DCF-F-2871-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Confirmation of Needs Behavioral Characteristics (Age Birth to 5).
- DCF-F-2872-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Confirmation of Needs Behavioral Characteristics (Age 5 to 17).
- DCF-F-2873-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Confirmation of Needs Physical/Personal Care Characteristics (Age Birth to 5).
- DCF-F-2874-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request Confirmation of Needs Behavioral Characteristics (Age 5 to 17).
- The guardian completes and returns to the agency the forms that apply to the child's needs.
- (b) Submit documentation by appropriate professionals regarding the child's current needs to the agency with the amendment request. The documentation shall be on a form prescribed by the department and dated not more than 6 months before the request.

Note: The professionals complete the same forms as the guardian under par. (a).

- (c) If requested by the agency, provide additional information about the child's current functioning no later than 90 days following the agency request.
- (d) If requested by the agency, have the child evaluated by a specialist of the agency's choice and at the agency's expense and submit documentation requested by the agency no later than 90 days following the agency request, or by a date agreed to by the agency.
- (e) If the guardian accepts the adjusted payment amount offered by the agency, sign and return the amendment to the agency.
- **(4)** AGENCY RESPONSE. If an agency receives a guardian's request to amend a subsidized guardianship agreement under sub. (3), the agency shall do all of the following:
- (a) No later than 45 days following receipt of a guardian's request, make a decision on the request from the information submitted by the guardian under sub. (3) (a) and (b) or determine that additional information is needed to make a decision. If the agency determines that additional information is needed, the agency may do any of the following:
 - 1. Obtain technical assistance from a specialist.
- 2. Request that the guardian have the child evaluated by a specialist of the agency's choice and at the agency's expense.
- 3. Request more information about the child's current functioning from the guardian.
- (b) If the agency requests more information under par. (a), make a decision on the guardian's request no later than 30 days following receipt of the additional information.
- (c) Determine whether any of the following apply to the guardian:
- 1. A final substantiated finding has been made that the guardian abused or neglected a child.
- A finding that is comparable to a final substantiated finding has been made in any other jurisdiction where the guardian has resided.
- (d) If the agency determines that there has been a substantial change in circumstances that establishes that the child has an increase in needs in one or more categories of the supplemental payment schedule and there is no substantiated report of abuse or neglect of the child by the guardian, offer to increase the amount of the subsidized guardianship payment.
- (e) Determine the new monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount based on all of the following:
- The foster care basic maintenance and exceptional payment amounts that were included in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement.

Note: The basic maintenance payment was the amount provided under s. 48.62 (4), Stats., when the subsidized guardianship agreement was signed. The exceptional

payment amount was determined under s. DCF 56.23 (3) for a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into on or after July 1, 2011, and the version of s. DCF 56.11 (4) that was repealed in 2011 for a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into before July 1, 2011.

- 2. An adjusted supplemental payment calculated under one of the following:
- a. For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into before July 1, 2011, under s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats., the rate determined under s. DCF 55.09.
- b. For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into on or after July 1, 2011, under s. 48.623, Stats., the rate determined under s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) if the child has needs that have been identified as moderate or intensive in the areas listed in s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) 1, a, to e.
- 3. If the level of points in an established supplemental payment category in s. DCF 55.09 or 56.23 (2) (a) 1. a. to e. is at the highest number of points in an intensive level of need category, no increase in payment may be offered in that category.
- (f) Provide the guardian with written notice of the agency decision on the guardian's request by the deadline in par. (a) or (b). The notice shall be on a form prescribed by the department and shall include information on the guardian's right to appeal the agency decision under s. DCF 55.11. A guardian may appeal the agency's denial of a request for an increase of the monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount or the amount that the agency offers to increase the payment amount.

Note: Form DCF-F-2756-E, Notice of Approval for Amendment for Subsidized Guardianship, and form DCF-F-2765-E, Notice of Denial for Amendment for Subsidized Guardianship, are available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

(g) If an agency offers to increase the monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount and the guardian accepts the amount that the agency offers, the agency and the guardian shall sign an amendment to the subsidized guardianship agreement that specifies the new monthly payment amount and the time period that the amendment will be effective. An amendment to a subsidized guardianship agreement may not be effective for more than one year. The amendment shall be on a form prescribed by the department.

Note: Form DCF-F-2756-E, Notice of Approval for Amendment for Subsidized Guardianship and Amended Agreement, is available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

- (h) An amendment to a subsidized guardianship agreement shall be effective as follows:
- 1. The first amendment to a subsidized guardianship agreement is effective the first day of the month following the date that the agency receives the amendment signed by the guardian and the agency.
- 2. An amendment after the first amendment is effective the first day of the month following the date that both of the following have occurred:
- a. The date that the agency receives the amendment signed by the guardian and the agency.
 - b. The date that a previous amendment has expired.
- (5) REVIEW OF AMENDMENT. (a) At least 120 days before the expiration of an amendment to a subsidized guardianship agreement, the agency shall send written notice to the guardian on a form prescribed by the department. The notice shall include the expiration date of the amendment and information on requesting continuation of the payment amount in the amendment.

Note: The agency determines which form to send based on the type of documentation that the guardian must submit under par. (c). See the notes in par. (c) for information on the required notices. In years that complete documentation is required under par. (c) 2., the agency sends to the guardian at least 2 sets of applicable forms for the guardian and appropriate professionals to complete.

(b) 1. If a guardian's request for continuation of the payment amount in an amendment is received by the agency 30 days or more before the expiration date of the amendment, the agency

shall make a determination on the request under par. (f) before the current amendment expires.

- 2. If the agency does not receive a guardian's request for continuation of the payment amount in an amendment 30 days or more before the expiration date of the amendment, the agency shall pay the guardian the amount in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06 effective the first day of the first month after the amendment expires.
- (c) To request continuation of the monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount in an amendment, the guardian shall submit appropriate documentation to the agency as follows:
- 1. Beginning with the first request for continuation of the payment amount in an amendment and for all subsequent odd–numbered requests for continuation, the guardian shall complete and return a form prescribed by the department to document that the substantial change in circumstances that was the basis for the amendment continues to exist.

Note: Form DCF-F-2767-E, *Notice of Amendment Expiration — Option to Continue Current Rate*, is available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

- 2. Beginning with the second request for continuation of the payment amount in an amendment and for all subsequent even–numbered requests for continuation, the guardian shall do all of the following:
- a. Complete and return the request for subsidized guardianship amendment form prescribed by the department to document the guardian's observations of the child's physical, behavioral, and emotional needs.

Note: The agency sends the guardian at least 2 sets of the same forms that are required for an initial amendment under sub. (3) (a). The forms are available in the forms section of the department website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708–8916.

For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into before July 1, 2011, the agency sends all of the following forms:

DCF-F-2813-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Established Before July 1, 2011.

DCF-F-2783-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Behavioral Characteristics.

DCF-F-2784-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Physical/Personal Care Characteristics.

DCF-F-2785-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Emotional Characteristics.

For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into on or after July 1, 2011, the agency sends all of the following forms that apply to the child's age:

DCF-F-2781-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Complete

Documentation Request.
DCF-F-2867-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Age Birth to 5

Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) Version.

DCF-F-2868-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Age 5 to 17

Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) Version.

DCF-F-2869-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation

of Needs Emotional Characteristics (Age Birth to 5).
DCF-F-2870-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation

of Needs Emotional Characteristics (Age 5 to 17).

DCF-F-2871-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation

of Needs Behavioral Characteristics (Age Birth to 5).

DCF-F-2872-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Behavioral Characteristics (Age 5 to 17).

DCF-F-2873-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Physical/Personal Care Characteristics (Age Birth to 5).

DCF-F-2874-E, Subsidized Guardianship Amendment Request — Confirmation of Needs Behavioral Characteristics (Age 5 to 17).

The guardian completes and returns to the agency the forms that apply to the child's needs.

b. Submit documentation by appropriate professionals regarding the child's current needs on a form prescribed by the department and dated not more than 6 months before the request for continuation.

Note: The professionals complete the same forms as the guardian under subd. 2. a.

- (d) The agency may require the guardian to provide additional information regarding the child's needs, including an evaluation by a specialist.
- (e) The agency shall review the guardian's request and supporting documentation to determine whether the substantial

change in circumstances that was the basis for amending the agreement continues to exist under the following criteria:

- 1. For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into before July 1, 2011, under s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats., the rate determined under s. DCF 55.09.
- 2. For a subsidized guardianship agreement entered into on or after July 1, 2011, under s. 48.623, Stats., the rate determined under s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) if the child has needs that have been identified as moderate or intensive in the areas listed in s. DCF 56.23 (2) (a) 1. a. to e.
- (f) 1. Following the review under par. (e), the agency may determine any of the following:
- a. The substantial change in circumstances that was the basis for the amendment continues to exist.
- b. A substantial change in circumstances exists as a basis for a monthly subsidized guardianship payment that is more than the amount in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement but less than the current amendment.
- c. A substantial change in circumstances no longer exists as a basis for a monthly subsidized guardianship payment that is more than the amount in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06.
- 2. The agency may not determine a monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount that is less than the amount in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06.
- (g) The agency shall provide the guardian with written notice of the agency determination under par. (f) on a form prescribed by the department that includes information on the guardian's right to appeal the agency decision under s. DCF 55.11.

Note: Form DCF-F-2756-E, Notice of Approval for Amendment for Subsidized Guardianship and Amended Agreement, and form DCF-F-2765-E, Notice of Denial for Amendment for Subsidized Guardianship, are available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

(h) If an agency offers a monthly subsidized guardianship payment amount that is more than the amount in the initial subsidized guardianship agreement under s. DCF 55.06 and the guardian accepts the amount that the agency offers, the agency and the guardian shall sign an amendment to the subsidized guardianship agreement that specifies the monthly payment amount and the time period that the amendment will be effective. An amendment to a subsidized guardianship agreement may not be effective for more than one year. The amendment shall be on a form prescribed by the department.

Note: Form DCF-F-2756-E, Notice of Approval for Amendment for Subsidized Guardianship and Amended Agreement, is available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

- (i) The amendment shall be effective the first day of the month following the date that both of the following have occurred:
- 1. The date that the agency receives the amendment signed by the guardian and the agency.
 - 2. The date that a previous amendment has expired.
- **(6)** AGENCY PROPOSAL. An agency may propose to a person receiving monthly subsidized guardianship payments that the agreement under s. DCF 55.06 be amended to adjust the amount of those payments. If an adjustment in the amount of those payments is agreed to by the person receiving those payments, the agreement shall be amended in writing to specify the adjusted amount of those payments and shall be signed by the agency and the guardian.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; (5) (i) a., b. renumbered to (i) 1., 2. under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., Register May 2013 No. 689; CR 16–014: r. and recr. (4) (c) Register June 2016 No. 726, eff. 7–1–16.

DCF 55.09 Supplemental payments under subsidized guardianship agreements entered into before July 1, 2011. (1) APPLICABILITY. This section applies to supplemental payments provided under subsidized guardianship agree-

ments entered into before July 1, 2011, under s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats.

Note: Subsidized guardianship agreements entered into before July 1, 2011, were part of a subsidized guardianship demonstration project that was administered by the Bureau of Milwaukee Child Welfare and authorized by a federal waiver and s. 48.62 (5), 2009 Stats.

- **(2)** SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS. (a) The agency may make supplemental payments to the guardian of a child in an amount to be determined by the agency if the child requires more than the usual amount of care and supervision for the child's age because of special emotional, behavioral or physical and personal needs.
- (b) If a child does not exhibit characteristics commensurate with a moderate or intensive level of emotional, behavioral, or physical and personal special needs categories described in sub. (3), no supplemental payment may be made. If the child exhibits characteristics commensurate with in a moderate or intensive level of one or more of the emotional, behavioral, or physical and personal special need categories under sub. (3), a supplemental payment in an amount to be determined by the agency shall be paid.
- (c) The agency shall document in the child's case record the characteristics of any selected level of care.
- (3) SCHEDULE OF DIFFICULTY-OF-CARE LEVELS. (a) *Emotional*. 1. "Level A, not applicable" children do not exhibit unusual emotional characteristics for foster children in their age group.
- 2. "Level B, minimal" children exhibit behavior that includes or corresponds in extent or degree with at least 2 of the following characteristics:
 - a. Demanding excessive attention from others.
- b. Nervous, high-strung, impulsive and displaying temper tantrums.
- Restless and hyperactive, having a short attention span and occasionally wetting during the night.
- d. Exhibiting low self-esteem and lacking confidence in their ability to deal with the world.
 - e. Periodically withdrawn and unresponsive.
- 3. "Level C, moderate" children exhibit behavior that includes or corresponds in extent or degree with at least 2 of the following characteristics:
- a. Habitually resistive and having difficulty communicating with others, often failing to do what is expected of them.
- Typically respond to situations with apathy, showing a lack of any interest.
- c. Have difficulty in establishing relationships and set up others for rejection.
 - d. Display cultural and social conflicts.
- e. Frequent night bed-wetters or occasionally defecate in bed clothes or both.
- Display over-activity and over-excitedness, necessitating close supervision.
- 4. "Level D, intensive" children exhibit behavior that includes or corresponds in extent or degree with one or more of the following characteristics, and the characteristics are severe:
 - a. Infantile personalities.
- b. Wet or defecate in clothing during daytime hours several times a week.
- c. Severe hyperactivity to the point of frequent destructiveness or sleeplessness.
 - d. Chronically withdrawn, depressed or anxious.
- e. Self-injurious, require constant and intensive supervision and may be involved in behavioral management programs or show bizarre or severely disturbed behavior.
 - f. Display anorexia nervosa.

- (b) *Behavioral*. 1. "Level A, not applicable" children do not exhibit unusual behavioral characteristics for foster children in their age group.
- 2. "Level B, minimal" children exhibit behavior that includes or corresponds in extent or degree with at least 2 of the following characteristics:
- a. Run away infrequently for up to 2 days with the intention of returning.
- b. Occasionally skip classes or an entire day of school, affecting class achievement and requiring make-up school work and parent contact with the school.
- c. Use sexual acting-out or language as an attention-getting mechanism and occasionally experiment with alcohol, drugs or both.
- d. Infrequent conflicts with parents or community authorities, including displays of hostility and occasional petty theft, vandalism or both.
- e. Exhibit occasional aggressive behavior such as biting, scratching or throwing objects at another person.
- 3. "Level C, moderate" children exhibit behavior that includes or corresponds in extent or degree with at least 2 of the following characteristics:
- a. Run away 4 to 7 times a year for 3 or 4 days at a time and requires encouragement to return.
- b. Truant from school one to 2 times a month for more than one day, resulting in delayed academic progress including performance below their ability that may lead to class failure, possible suspension and frequent parent contact with the school.
- c. Exhibit sexual activity harmful to themselves and disruptive to their family and community relationships.
- d. Occasionally have been involved in non-violent crimes such as burglary, which caused conflict with authority.
- e. Exhibit frequent aggressive behavior such as biting, scratching or throwing objects at another person.
- f. Exhibit occasional self-abusive behavior such as banging their heads, poking their eyes, kicking themselves or biting themselves.
- 4. "Level D, intensive" children exhibit behavior that includes or corresponds in extent or degree with one or more of the following characteristics, and the characteristics are severe:
- a. Runs away 8 or more times a year for 5 or more days at a time, returning only on the initiative of others.
- b. Habitually create a disturbance in the classroom or be habitually truant from school resulting in class failure, frequent suspension or expulsion, and requiring frequent parent contact with the school.
- c. Exhibit sexual deviancy, including that of a violent nature or nonconsenting involvement of others.
 - d. Habitually use alcohol, drugs or both.
- e. Exhibit uncontrollable behavior, be involved in property offenses repeatedly with adjudication on more than one property offense that is as serious as burglary, and have committed acts such as arson, physical assault or armed robbery.
- f. Exhibit aggressive behavior on a daily basis, such as biting, scratching or throwing objects at another person.
- g. Exhibit frequent self-abusive behavior such as banging their heads, poking their eyes, kicking themselves or biting themselves. These children may eat inappropriate items such as rubber or metal.
- (c) *Physical and personal care.* 1. "Level A, not applicable" children do not exhibit unusual physical or personal characteristics for foster children in their age group.
- 2. "Level B, minimal" children exhibit physical or personal characteristics that include or correspond in extent or degree with one or more of the following:

- a. Needs some help with putting on braces or prosthetic devices and help with buttons or laces but basically care for themselves and are able to maintain their own physical assisting devices.
- b. Seizures or motor dysfunctions that are controlled by medication. Therapy for gross or fine motor skills can be done with supervision for children to achieve normal conditions. These children may require special diet preparation.
- 3. "Level C, moderate" children exhibit physical or personal characteristics that include or correspond in extent or degree with one or more of the following:
- a. Needs help with dressing, bathing as diapering and applying catheters, and requires the help of a person or a device to walk or get around.
- Needs assistance to care for and maintain physical assisting devices.
- c. Has feeding problems such as excessive intake, extreme messiness or extremely slow eating requiring help, supervision or both.
 - d. Needs tube or gavage feeding.
- e. Requires special care to prevent or remedy skin conditions such as decubiti and severe eczema.

Note: The administration of medications and preparation of special diets are demanding, and prescribed physical therapies such as those for vision, hearing, speech or gross or fine motor skills require one to 2 hours a day.

- 4. "Level D, intensive" children exhibit physical or personal characteristics that include or correspond in extent or degree with one or more of the following:
- a. Non-ambulatory, may have uncontrollable seizures and need appliances for drainage, colostomy, aspiration or suctioning.
- b. Even with proper medical attention, vision, speech or hearing functions are impaired and may require foster parent training.
- c. Need daily prescribed exercise routines to improve or maintain gross or fine motor skills that require home administration.
 - d. Require prevention procedures such as daily irrigation.
- e. Require extra cleaning and laundry to maintain hygiene and control of the child's body waste.
 - f. Orthotics care.
 - g. Prescribed physical therapies taking 2 to 3 hours a day. **History:** CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13.
- **DCF** 55.10 Review of eligibility for subsidized guardianship payments. (1) CHANGES THAT MAY AFFECT ELIGIBILITY. To review a guardian and child's continued eligibility for monthly subsidized guardianship payments, an agency shall determine whether any of the following changes have occurred:
 - (a) There has been a change in the child's guardian.
 - (b) The child has entered the military.
 - (c) The child is married.
 - (d) The child is no longer living with the guardian.
 - (e) The child is deceased.
- (f) The child has graduated, completed, or dropped out from a full-time, kindergarten to 12th grade educational program or its equivalent.
 - (g) The guardian is no longer supporting the child.
 - (h) The guardian's legal responsibility for the child has ended.
- (i) The child has been placed outside the guardian's home at public expense.
 - (j) The child's parent is residing with the guardian and child.
- **(2)** WHEN TO REVIEW. An agency shall review whether a child and guardian continue to be eligible for subsidized guardianship payments at the following times:
- (a) An annual review date that begins not less than 12 months after the date the agency began making payments to the guardian.

- (b) Thirty days after the effective date of sub. (1) (j), unless the guardian is providing care for the child's parent and any of the following apply:
 - 1. The child's parent is a minor.
- 2. The child's parent is subject to an order for adult protective services or protective placement under s. 55.12, Stats.

Note: Section 55.12, Stats., is the statutory section on adult protective services or protective placement orders.

(c) If the agency receives notice from the guardian or otherwise knows or suspects that a change listed in sub. (1) has occurred.

Note: If the parent in the guardian's home poses a threat to the child's safety, the agency should take appropriate steps to contact the local child protective services agency in Wisconsin or in the jurisdiction where the child resides. The agency may also consider notifying the court that ordered the guardianship to determine if the guardianship remains in the child's best interests. Guardianships under s. 48.977, Stats., are the result of a previous action under ch. 48, Stats., in which child safety may have been an issue. Therefore, it is imperative that the agency responds accordingly when the agency becomes aware of actions to circumvent or dissolve the guardianship

- (d) Beginning 6 months before the child's 18th birthday, to determine whether eligibility is expected to continue under sub. (4) when the child turns 18 years old.
- (3) ANNUAL REVIEW. (a) Not less than 60 days before a guardian's annual review date under sub. (2) (a), the agency shall send an annual review questionnaire and notice on a department–prescribed form requesting that the guardian return the completed questionnaire within 30 days of receipt and informing the guardian that payments will be suspended if the agency does not receive the completed questionnaire by the guardian's annual review date. If the guardian has not returned the completed questionnaire 30 days after the agency sent the questionnaire, the agency shall send a second copy of the questionnaire and notice.

Note: Form DCF-F-2736-E, Subsidized Guardianship Request for Information to Determine Continued Eligibility, is available in the forms section of the department website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

- (b) If the guardian returns the annual review questionnaire during the 60-day period before the annual review date, the agency shall immediately document in the child's electronic case record the receipt of the form and whether the child and guardian continue to be eligible for monthly subsidized guardianship payments
- **(4)** ELIGIBILITY AFTER AGE 17. (a) Notwithstanding s. DCF 55.02 (3), a guardian and a child who is 18 years of age or older may be eligible to continue to receive monthly subsidized guardianship payments if no change affecting eligibility under sub. (1) has occurred and subd. 1., 2., or 3. applies:
- 1. The child is 18 years old and is enrolled in and regularly attending a secondary education classroom program leading to a high school diploma or the equivalent.
- 2. The child is 19 or 20 years old and all of the following apply:
- a. The child is enrolled in and regularly attending a secondary education classroom program leading to a high school diploma or the equivalent.
 - b. The child has a physical, emotional, or behavioral need.
- c. The social security administration has determined that the child is ineligible for Social Security disability insurance or Supplemental Security Income for not meeting the disability standard in 42 USC 423 (d) or 42 USC 1382c (a).

Note: 42 USC 423 (d) is the definition of "disability" that is used in determining eligibility for Social Security disability insurance. 42 USC 1382c (a) is the definition of "aged, blind, or disabled individual" that is used in determining eligibility for Supplemental Security Income.

- d. The agency determines that the child's physical, emotional, or behavioral need warrants the continuation of assistance under s. 48.623. Stats.
 - 3. All of the following apply regarding the child:
- a. The child turned 18 years of age on or after August 1, 2014, but is under 21 years of age.

- b. The child is a full-time student at a secondary school or its vocational or technical equivalent.
- c. There is an individualized education program under s. 115.787, Stats., in effect for the child, and the guardian or interim caretaker submits a copy to the agency.
- d. The subsidized guardianship agreement for the child became effective after the child attained 16 years of age.
- (am) Subsidized guardianship payments may be reinstated if a guardian or interim caretaker terminated the subsidized guardianship agreement when the child was 18 years of age or over and the child meets the requirements of par. (a) 3.
- (b) To determine whether a guardian and child will continue to be eligible to receive monthly subsidized guardianship payments when the child is 18 years old, the agency may do all of the following:
- 1. Six months before the child's 18th birthday, the agency shall send the guardian a form prescribed by the department that notifies the guardian that subsidized guardianship payments will terminate when the child turns 18 years old unless the guardian provides information regarding potential eligibility for the payments to continue.

Note: Form DCF-F-CFS2421, Advance Notice of Termination of Subsidized Guardianship at Age 18, is available in eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI, 52708, 8916.

- 2. If the agency has not received the completed form under subd. 1. and any necessary documentation from the guardian by 60 days before the child's 18th birthday, the agency shall send a second copy of the form to the guardian.
- 3. If the agency has not received the completed form under subd. 1. or 2. with any necessary documentation from the guardian by 30 days before the child's 18th birthday, the payment for the month of the child's 18th birthday shall be the last payment under the subsidized guardianship agreement.
- 4. If the agency receives the completed form under subd. 1. or 2. and any necessary documentation from the guardian 30 days or more before the child's 18th birthday, the agency shall determine whether eligibility will continue when the child turns 18 years old and send the notice of decision on a form prescribed by the department within 15 days after receiving the guardian's completed form and any necessary documentation.

Note: Form DCF-F-CFS2420, *Notice of Decision on Subsidized Guardianship Eligibility Status After 18*, is available in the forms section of the department's website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

Section 48.57 (3), Stats., authorizes counties to provide funding for the maintenance of a child who is 18 years of age or older.

- **(5)** DETERMINATION. Following a review of eligibility of a guardian and child for monthly subsidized guardianship payments under this section, an agency shall do one of the following:
 - (a) Continue the payments.
- (b) Make the last payment the month that the child turns 18 years old, except as provided in sub. (4).
- (bm) Send a notice to the guardian on a form prescribed by the department at least 30 days before the effective date of any of the following:
 - 1. Suspend payments for any of the following reasons:
- a. The agency did not receive the completed annual review questionnaire from the guardian under sub. (3) on or before the annual review date under sub. (2) (a). If the agency receives the completed annual review questionnaire from the guardian after the review date and none of the changes affecting eligibility under sub. (1) have occurred, the agency shall reinstate payments effective the date that the agency receives the completed questionnaire.
- b. The child is temporarily placed outside the guardian's home at public expense.
- c. The child is temporarily not being supported by the guardian.

- 2. Terminate payments and other provisions in the subsidized guardianship agreement based on any of the following:
- a. A change of circumstances under sub. (1) (a) to (h) or (j) has occurred.
- b. The guardian requests in writing that the subsidized guardianship agreement be terminated.

Note: Form DCF-F-CFS 2737, Notification of Subsidized Guardianship Suspension or Termination, is available in the forms section of the department website, http://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison, WI 53708–8916.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; EmR1414: emerg. am. (4) (a) (intro.), 1., 2. a., cr. (4) (a) 3., (am), eff. 8–1–14; CR 14–054: am. (4) (a) (intro.), 1., 2. a., cr. (4) (a) 3., (am) Register April 2015 No. 712, eff. 5–1–15; EmR1632: emerg. cr. (1) (j), r. and recr. (2) (b), am. (c), cr. (5) (bm) (intro.), renum. (5) (c) to (5) (bm) 1., renum. (5) (d) to (5) (bm) 2. and am. 2. b., eff. 11–18–16; CR 16–048: cr. (1) (j), r. and recr. (2) (b), am. (c), cr. (5) (bm) (intro.), renum. (5) (c) to (5) (bm) 1., renum. (5) (d) to (5) (bm) 2. and am. 2. b. Register April 2017 No. 736, eff. 5–1–17.

- **DCF 55.11 Appeals. (1)** (a) A person may petition the division of hearings and appeals under sub. (2) for a review of any of the following agency actions or failures to act:
- 1. The agency did not act promptly on a person's request for a determination of eligibility for subsidized guardianship payments under s. DCF 55.05 (3).
- 2. The agency denied a person's request for a determination of eligibility for subsidized guardianship payments under s. DCF 55.05 (3) on the grounds that a condition specified in s. DCF 55.03 has not been met.
- 3. Regarding an amendment under s. DCF 55.08, the agency did any of the following:
- a. Denied a guardian's request for an amendment under s. DCF 55.08 (4) (f) or (5) (f) 1. c. and (g).
- b. Approved a guardian's request for an amendment at an amount that is less than the amount that the guardian considers appropriate under s. DCF 55.08 (4) (f) or (5) (f) 1. b.
- (b) Review of an agency action or failure to act is unavailable if the action or failure to act arose more than 45 days before the guardian submits the petition for review to the division of hearings and appeals.
- (2) (a) Upon receipt of a timely petition as described in sub. (1) (b), the division of hearings and appeals shall give the applicant or recipient reasonable notice and an opportunity for a fair hearing
- (b) The division of hearings and appeals may make such additional investigation as it considers necessary.
- (c) The division of hearings and appeals shall provide the applicant or recipient and the agency whose action or failure to act is the subject of the petition with a notice of hearing. That agency may be represented at the hearing.
- (d) The division of hearings and appeals shall render its decision as soon as possible after the hearing and shall send a certified copy of its decision to the applicant or recipient and to the agency whose action or failure to act is the subject of the petition.
- (e) The decision of the division of hearings and appeals shall have the same effect as an order of the agency whose action or failure to act is the subject of the petition. The decision shall be final, but may be revoked or modified as altered conditions may require, as provided under s. HA 3.10 (1).
- (f) The division of hearings and appeals shall deny a petition for review or shall refuse to grant relief if any of the following applies:
 - 1. The petitioner withdraws the petition in writing.
- 2. The sole issue in the petition concerns an automatic payment adjustment or change that affects an entire class of recipients and is the result of a change in state law.
- 3. The petitioner abandons the petition. Abandonment occurs if the petitioner fails to appear in person or by a representative at

- a scheduled hearing without good cause, as determined by the division of hearings and appeals.
- (3) (a) 1. If a recipient requests a hearing within 10 days after the date of the notice that the recipient's subsidized guardianship payments are being decreased or discontinued, those payments may not be decreased or discontinued until a decision is rendered after the hearing.
- 2. Payments made pending the hearing decision under subd. 1. may be recovered by the agency if the contested action or failure to act is upheld or the recipient withdraws or abandons the petition.
- (b) The division of hearings and appeals shall promptly notify the agency whose action is the subject of the hearing that the recipient has requested a hearing.
- (c) Payments shall be decreased or discontinued if the recipient is contesting a state law or a change in state law and not the determination of the payment made on the recipient's behalf.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; CR 21–107: am. (3) (a) 1. Register June 2022 No. 798, eff. 7–1–22.

- **DCF 55.12** Interim caretaker. (1) ELIGIBILITY. Upon the death or incapacity of a guardian or upon the termination of a guardianship under s. 48.977 (7), Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2), the agency that has been providing subsidized guardianship payments to the guardian shall provide the subsidized guardianship payments to the interim caretaker if all of the following conditions are met:
- (a) Pursuant to s. 48.685, Stats., and s. DCF 55.13, the agency conducts a background investigation of the interim caretaker and any nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's home and determines that those individuals meet the requirements in s. 48.685, Stats., and s. DCF 55.13.
- (b) The agency inspects the home of the interim caretaker, interviews the interim caretaker, and determines that placement of the child with the interim caretaker is in the best interests of the child. In the case of an Indian child, the best interests of the Indian child shall be determined in accordance with s. 48.01 (2), Stats.
- (c) The interim caretaker cooperates with the agency in finding a permanent placement for the child by either seeking to become the child's guardian or adoptive parent or assisting in finding other permanent resources for the child.
- (d) If the agency knows or has reason to know that the child is an Indian child, the agency provides notice of the Indian child's placement in the home of the interim caretaker to the Indian child's parent, Indian custodian, and tribe and determines that the home of the interim caretaker complies with the order of placement preference under s. 48.028 (7) (b), Stats., or, if applicable, s. 48.028 (7) (c), Stats., unless agency finds good cause, as described in s. 48.028 (7) (e), Stats., for departing from that order.
- (2) TIME-LIMITED. The agency shall provide the subsidized guardianship payments to an interim caretaker who is eligible under sub. (1) until the interim caretaker is licensed as a foster parent under ch. DCF 56, except the agency may not provide subsidized guardianship payments to an interim caretaker for more than 12 months.
- (3) PAYMENT AMOUNT. The amount of the subsidized guardianship payments to the interim caretaker shall be the most recent amount that the agency had agreed to pay the guardian under s. DCF 55.07 (2) or 55.08.
- (4) OVERPAYMENTS. An agency may recover any overpayment made to a current or former interim caretaker by any legal means as determined by the agency. An overpayment to an interim caretaker who continues to receive subsidized guardianship payments may be recovered by reducing the amount of the person's monthly payment.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; CR 21–107: am. (2) Register June 2022 No. 798, eff. 7–1–22.

- **DCF 55.125 Successor guardian.** (1) ELIGIBILITY. Upon the death or incapacity of a guardian who was receiving subsidized guardianship payments under s. 48.623, Stats., and this chapter, the agency shall determine the eligibility of a person named as a prospective successor guardian in a subsidized guardianship agreement or amended subsidized guardianship agreement that was entered into before the death or incapacity of the guardian. A prospective successor guardian is eligible to enter into a new subsidized guardianship agreement with the agency if the agency determines all of the following apply:
- (a) The prospective successor guardian demonstrates a strong commitment to caring permanently for the child.
- (b) If the child is age 14 years or older, the child has been consulted with regarding the successor guardianship arrangement.
- (c) The agency determines that the prospective successor guardian is eligible to be licensed as a foster parent under ch. DCF 56 and the prospective guardian and nonclient residents in the prospective guardian's home meet the requirements of the background check in s. 48.685, Stats., and s. DCF 55.13.

Note: The agency is not required to issue a license to the prospective successor guardian.

(d) The agency determines that placement of the child with the prospective successor guardian is in the best interests of the child. In the case of an Indian child, the best interests of the Indian child shall be determined in accordance with s. 48.01 (2), Stats.

Note: Upon the death or incapacity of a guardian who did not name a prospective successor guardian in a subsidized guardianship agreement or amended subsidized guardianship agreement that was entered into before the guardian's death or incapacity, eligibility of a person to become a new subsidized guardian would be determined under s. DCF 55.03. Section DCF 55.03 would also apply to the eligibility determination of a person seeking payments under this chapter if the previous guardianship was terminated for a reason other than death or incapacity of the guardian.

(2) ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FORM. An agency that determines a prospective successor guardian's eligibility shall document the determination on a form prescribed by the department.

Note: Form DCF-F-5069-E, Subsidized Guardianship Successor Guardian Eligibility Determination, is available on the forms page of the department website, http://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison, WI 53708-8916.

- (3) SUBSIDIZED GUARDIANSHIP AGREEMENT. The agency shall enter into a written, signed subsidized guardianship agreement with the prospective successor guardian under s. DCF 55.06 if the agency determines that the prospective successor guardian is eligible under sub. (1). The agency shall enter into the subsidized guardianship agreement with the prospective successor guardian before guardianship is established under s. 48.977 (5m), Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2).
- **(4)** COURT. An agency may not provide subsidized guardianship payments to a prospective successor guardian until all of the following occur:
- (a) A court appoints the successor guardian to assume the duty and authority of guardianship under s. 48.977 (5m), Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2).
- (b) Any order under s. 48.345, 48.357, 48.363, 48.365, 938.345, 938.357, 938.363, or 938.365, Stats., placing the child, or continuing the placement of the child, outside of the child's home has been terminated, or any proceeding in which the child has been adjudged to be in need of protection or services specified in s. 48.977 (2) (a), Stats., has been dismissed, as provided in s. 48.977 (3r) (b), Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2).
- (5) MONTHLY PAYMENTS. An agency shall provide monthly subsidized guardianship payments in an amount determined under s. DCF 55.07 or 55.08 to a guardian appointed under s. 48.977 (5m), Stats., or under a substantially similar Wisconsin tribal law and an agreement specified in s. DCF 55.01 (2).

History: EmR1632: emerg. cr., eff. 11–18–16; CR 16–048: cr. Register April 2017 No. 736, eff. 5–1–17.

- DCF 55.13 Background check of interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian and nonclient residents. (1) Provide information. (a) Before an agency provides subsidized guardianship payments to an interim caretaker seeking payments under s. DCF 55.12 or determines that a prospective successor guardian is eligible to enter into a subsidized guardianship agreement, the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian and any nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's home shall do all of the following:
- 1. Complete and submit to the agency the department's background information disclosure form and written authorization for the agency to make follow—up contact with the Wisconsin department of justice and any other person or organization to determine if there is any reason under sub. (4) why the interim caretaker is not eligible to receive subsidized guardianship payments under s. DCF 55.12 or the prospective successor guardian is not eligible to enter into a subsidized guardianship agreement.

Note: DCF-F-2978-E, *Background Information Disclosure*, is available in the forms section of the department website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov, or by writing to the Division of Safety and Permanence, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.

- 2. Provide the agency with information on their places of residence during the 5-year period before the interim caretaker is seeking subsidized guardianship payments under s. DCF 55.12 or the prospective successor guardian is seeking to enter into a subsidized guardianship agreement.
- (b) Before an agency provides subsidized guardianship payments to an interim caretaker seeking payments under s. DCF 55.12 or enters into a subsidized guardianship agreement with a prospective successor guardian, the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian shall provide the agency or its designated agent with a set of fingerprints sufficiently clear to submit to the Wisconsin department of justice or other law enforcement agency for submission to the national crime information database as provided in s. 48.685 (2) (c) 1., Stats.
- (2) CONDUCT BACKGROUND CHECK. After the agency receives the information under sub. (1) and before the agency provides subsidized guardianship payments to an interim caretaker or enters into a subsidized guardianship agreement with a prospective successor guardian, the agency shall do all of the following:
- (a) The agency shall obtain the information required under s. 48.685 (2) (am), Stats., regarding the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian and any nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's home.

Note: Information on how to conduct an initial search of some of the required Wisconsin records is at https://recordcheck.doj.wi.gov. Following the search, the agency will receive a report from the Department of Justice regarding results of the criminal records search and a report from the Department of Health Services regarding results of the search of other integrated databases. Further investigation may be required.

- (b) The agency shall submit the fingerprints of the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian under sub. (1) (b) to the Wisconsin department of justice or other law enforcement agency for submission to the national crime information database as provided in s. 48.685 (2) (c) 1., Stats.
- (c) The agency shall conduct a reverse search of the Wisconsin sex offender registry using the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's address.

Note: A reverse search by address can be done by entering the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's address at http://doc.wi.gov/community-resources/offender-registry. The Wisconsin Sex Offender Registry does not contain information on all convicted sex offenders.

The information is limited by the effective date of the applicable law and to those offenders who have been arrested and convicted, adjudicated, or committed for a crime specified under the law and who meet registration and publication requirements.

For example, certain sex offenses by juveniles or other persons may not meet registration or publication requirements. Please consider these limitations when obtaining information from the sex offender registry.

(d) If the agency is informed that a nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's home resided outside the state of Wisconsin at any time during the 5-year period before the search, the agency shall obtain a criminal

history records search from any state in which the person is or was a resident.

- (e) The agency shall obtain information on any child abuse and neglect findings during the 5-year period before the search, as follows:
- 1. If the agency is informed that the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian or a nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's home resided in the state of Wisconsin at any time during the 5-year period before the search, the agency shall contact each county in Wisconsin in which the person is a resident or was a resident during those 5 years for information on any child abuse or neglect report or finding.
- 2. If the agency is informed that the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian or a nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's home resided outside the state of Wisconsin at any time during the 5-year period before the search, the agency shall check any child abuse or neglect registry maintained by any other jurisdiction in which the person is a resident or was a resident during those 5 years for information on any child abuse or neglect report or finding.
- (f) If the agency is informed that the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian or a nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's home served in a branch of the U.S. armed forces, including any reserve component, the agency shall make every reasonable effort to obtain information on the discharge status of the person. This information may be obtained from the discharge papers or from the armed forces branch in which the person served. If the discharge status is other than honorable, the agency shall obtain information on the nature and circumstances of the discharge.
- **(3)** FOLLOW-UP. Follow-up investigation may be required and may include the following:
- (a) If the results of the criminal history records search under sub. (2) (a), (b), or (d) indicate a charge of a crime specified in s. 48.685 (1) (c) or (5) (bm), Stats., or comparable law in another state, but do not completely and clearly indicate the final disposition of the charge, the agency shall make every reasonable effort to contact the clerk of courts to determine the final disposition of the charge.
- (b) If the background information disclosure indicates a charge or conviction of a crime specified in s. 48.685 (1) (c) or (5) (bm), Stats., or comparable law in another state, but the results of the criminal history records search under sub. (2) (a), (b), or (d) do not include the charge or conviction, the agency shall make every reasonable effort to contact the clerk of courts to obtain a copy of the criminal complaint and the final disposition of the complaint.
- (c) If the results of the criminal history records search under sub. (2) (a), (b), or (d); the background information disclosure; or any other information indicate that the person was convicted of a

violation of s. 940.19 (1), 940.195, 940.20, 941.30, 942.08, 947.01 (1), or 947.013, Stats., or comparable law in another state, not more than 5 years before the agency obtained the information, the agency shall make every reasonable effort to contact the clerk of courts to obtain a copy of the criminal complaint and judgment of conviction relating to that violation.

Note: A list of Wisconsin county clerks of court is available at http://www.wicourts.gov/contact/docs/clerks.pdf. An investigation and determination regarding whether the circumstances of the convictions for the crimes specified in par. (c) are substantially related to the care of children under s. 48.685 (5m), Stats., is required. The specified crimes are misdemeanor battery, battery to an unborn child, batteryspecial circumstances, reckless endangerment, invasion of privacy, disorderly conduct, and harassment.

- (4) OFFENSES THAT ARE A BAR. Unless the person has demonstrated that the person has been rehabilitated under s. 48.685 (5) or (5c), Stats., and ch. DCF 12, an agency may not provide subsidized guardianship payments to an interim caretaker or determine that a prospective successor guardian is eligible to enter into a subsidized guardianship agreement if any of the following apply regarding the interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian or a nonclient resident in the interim caretaker's or prospective successor guardian's home:
- (a) The person has been convicted of a crime specified in s. 48.685 (1) (c), Stats., or is the subject of a pending criminal charge alleging that the person committed a crime specified in s. 48.685 (1) (c), Stats.

Note: A table that lists applicable crimes is available on the department website, https://dcf.wisconsin.gov, in the child welfare licensing/background checks section. The applicable crimes for subsidized guardianship payments are the same as the applicable crimes for foster care.

- (b) The person has been adjudicated delinquent for committing a crime specified in s. 48.685(1)(c), Stats., or is the subject of a delinquency petition alleging that the person committed a crime specified in s. 48.685(1)(c), Stats.
- (c) A governmental body has made a finding that the person has abused or neglected any client or misappropriated the property of any client.
- (d) A final substantiated finding has been made that the person abused or neglected a child.
- (e) A finding that is comparable to a final substantiated finding has been made in any other jurisdiction.
- (5) DENIALS. The agency shall provide the department with information about each person who is denied monthly subsidized guardianship payments or permission to reside in the home of an interim caretaker or prospective successor guardian for a reason specified in sub. (4).

Note: Agencies with direct access to eWiSACWIS, the child welfare automation system, enter the information directly into the system. Agencies that do not have direct access to eWiSACWIS, provide the information on Form DCF-F-CFS2191, *Negative Action Notice*, which is available in the forms section of the department's website, dcf.wisconsin.gov. Send the completed form to Out-of-Home Care Section, DCF/DSP, P.O. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708–8916.

History: CR: 12–045: cr. Register May 2013 No. 689, eff. 6–1–13; CR 16–014: am. (2) (e) 1., 2., (4) (intro.), (a), r. (4) (b), r. and recr. (4) (d), (e) Register June 2016 No. 726, eff. 7–1–16; EmR 1632: emerg. am. (title), (1), (2), (4) (intro.), (5), eff. 11–18–16; CR 16–048: am. (title), (1), (2), (4) (intro.), (5) Register April 2017 No. 736, eff. 5–1–17; CR 21–107: am. (2) (d), (4) (intro.), r. and recr. (4) (a), cr. (4) (b) Register June 2022 No. 798, eff. 7–1–22.